
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Open Spaces and City Gardens 

 
Date: MONDAY, 5 DECEMBER 2016 

Time: 2.15 pm 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM - 2ND FLOOR WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

 
Members: Graeme Smith (Chairman) 

Alderman Ian Luder (Deputy Chairman) 
Alderman Robert Howard 
Wendy Mead 
Barbara Newman 
Michael Welbank (Chief Commoner) 
Jeremy Simons 
Deputy John Barker 
Virginia Rounding (Ex-Officio Member) 
Philip Woodhouse (Ex-Officio Member) 
Karina Dostalova (Ex-Officio Member) 
Catherine Bickmore (Observer) 
John Beyer (Observer) 
Verderer Peter Adams (Observer) 
 

 
 
 
Enquiries: Natasha Dogra 0207 332 1434 

natasha.dogra@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 

 
Lunch will be served in the Guildhall Club at 1pm. 

N.B. Part of this meeting may be the subject of audio visual recording. 
 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



 

 

AGENDA 
Part 1 - Public Agenda 

 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 

ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
 
3. MINUTES 
 To agree the minutes of the previous meeting. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 1 - 8) 

City Gardens 
 
4. SUPERINTENDENT'S UPDATE DECEMBER 2016 
 Report of the Superintendent, Parks & Gardens. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 9 - 12) 

 
5. FINSBURY CIRCUS REINSTATEMENT - BOWLING GREEN ISSUE REPORT 
 Report of the Director of Open Spaces. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 13 - 26) 

 
Open Spaces 

 
6. OPEN SPACES, CITY GARDENS AND WEST HAM PARK RISK MANAGEMENT 
 Report of the Director of Open Spaces. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 27 - 94) 

 
7. OPEN SPACES BUSINESS PLAN - QUARTER 2 UPDATE 
 Report of the Director of Open Spaces. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 95 - 116) 

 
8. REVENUE & CAPITAL BUDGETS - OPEN SPACES & CITY GARDENS 2016/17 & 

2017/18 
 Report of the Director of Open Spaces. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 117 - 132) 

 
9. GREATER LONDON NATIONAL PARK CITY INITIATIVE 
 Report of the Director of Open Spaces. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 133 - 164) 

 
10. BATS IN TREES POLICY 
 Report of the Director of Open Spaces. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 165 - 180) 

 



 

3 
 

11. OPEN SPACES LEARNING PROGRAMME 
 Report of the Director of Open Spaces. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 181 - 188) 

 
12. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 

WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
 
14. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 Motion - That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 

public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the 
grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in Paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

 For Decision 
 

                                  PART 2 – NON PUBLIC AGENDA 
  
15. INTRODUCTION OF A FORMAL OUT-OF-HOURS CALL-OUT ROTA FOR 

HAMPSTEAD HEATH, HIGHGATE WOOD & QUEEN'S PARK, AND THE 
RESULTANT REDUCTION IN REQUIREMENTS FOR OPERATIONAL 
RESIDENTIAL PROPERTIES 

 Report of the Director of Open Spaces. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 189 - 196) 

 
16. QUESTIONS ON NON PUBLIC MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 

COMMITTEE 
 
17. ANY OTHER NON PUBLIC BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS 

URGENT 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



OPEN SPACES AND CITY GARDENS 
Monday, 10 October 2016  

Minutes of the meeting of the Open Spaces and City Gardens held at Committee 
Room - 2nd Floor West Wing, Guildhall on Monday, 10 October 2016 at 1.45 pm 

Present 

Members: 
Graeme Smith (Chairman) 
Wendy Mead 
Barbara Newman 
Virginia Rounding (Ex-Officio Member) 
Catherine Bickmore (Observer) 
Michael Welbank (Chief Commoner) 
Philip Woodhouse (Ex-Officio Member) 
Deputy John Barker 
Jeremy Simons  
Verderer Peter Adams (Observer) 

- Director of Open Spaces 

- 

- 

Officers: 

Sue Ireland 

Louisa Allen 

Natasha Dogra 

Martin Rodman 

Alison Elam 

Roger Adams

Patrick Hegarty 

- 
- 
- 
- 

City Gardens Manager 

Town Clerk's Department 

Superintendent, Parks & 
Gardens 

Chamberlain‟s Department 

City Surveyor‟s Department 

Department of the Built 
Environment 

Kirpal Kaur 
Kate Hazelwood 
Clarisse Tavin 

- 

Comptroller‟s and City Solicitors - 
- City Surveyor‟s Department 

Department of the Built 
Environment 

1. APOLOGIES
Apologies had been received from Alderman Ian Luder and Karina Dostalova.

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA
There were no declarations

3. MINUTES
Resolved – that the minutes be agreed as an accurate record.

4. STATE OF UK PUBLIC PARKS 2016
The Committee noted that the recently published Heritage Lottery Fund (HLF)
report “The State of UK Public Parks 2016‟ provided important insight into the

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



current state of UK parks. The report focussed on the issues and challenges 
set by HLF and summarised the City of London Corporation‟s response to date.  
 
An important finding of the report was how well used parks have been, with 
originally 54% of adults surveyed using them at least monthly increasing to 
57% and with families now 90% of households with children under 5 visit 
monthly. Only 12% of adults don‟t use parks and the most regular users 
being16-17 yr. olds (44% visit a park weekly) and 25-34yr olds (32%). 
 
On average 22.5% of parks budgets came from external sources. The report 
showed this was likely to increase to 29% in next three years. Members noted 
that the concern was that only 54% of local authority parks income was ring-
fenced for parks and 79% are considering selling or transferring all or parts of 
parks. 
 
The Committee noted that the Open Spaces department were undertaking work 
with the GLA which Members would be updated on in due course. The City of 
London Corporation had sought to support previous HLF reports including:- 

 the introduction of Park Champions,  

 engaged with the Greater London Authority in the preparation and 
production of „Natural Capital –inves
[...]
y the continued closure of Seething Lane Garden. 
 
Discussions ensued regarding the extension and Members agreed that Officers 
should be instructed to negotiated the shortest extension possible to ensure 
that the garden as ready for use during the spring next year. There are no 
financial implications at this stage as discussions with Reignwood are ongoing. 
In the circumstances Delegated Authority is sought for the Town Clerk in 
consultation with the Chairman and Deputy Chairman to approve transaction 
terms and the period of the extension once they can be presented.  
 
Resolved – that Members authorise the grant of delegated authority to the 
Town Clerk in consultation with the Chairman and the Deputy Chairman to 
instruct Officers to negotiation the extension of use of Seething Lane Garden by 
Reignwood International UK or such other designated subsidiary or contractors 
as a temporary works area and the subsequent reinstatement of Seething Lane 
Garden and all upon such terms, to the satisfaction of the Superintendent and 
without cost to the City Corporation. 
 

12. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
In response to a question regarding the need for a policy outlining the City 
Corporation‟s views on the use of animals in circuses taking place in the City‟s 
open spaces, the Director informed Members that it would be beneficial to firstly 
seek the views of the Hampstead Heath Consultative Committee on whether 
there was a need for such a policy. Members agreed that the local reaction 
should initially be gauged before the decision regarding the need for such a 
policy could be taken. 
 
In response to a question regarding the West Ham Park Nursery review, the 
Committee noted that earlier in the year the Superintendent had been tasked 
with working with consultants to consider all of the options for the future of the 
Nursery. Members noted that a report would be submitted to the West Ham 
Park Committee either in December 2016 or February 2017. An update would 
be circulated to the Committee Members, along with the Superintendent‟s 
update, 
 

13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED  
There was no urgent business. 
 

14. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC  
MOTION - That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the 
grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in Paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

Page 6



15. DEBT ARREARS - INVOICED INCOME FOR PERIOD ENDING 31 MARCH 
2016  
The Committee received a report of the Chamberlain and Director of Open 
Spaces regarding the debt arrears for the period ending 31 March 2016. 
 

16. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

17. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was no urgent business. 

 
 
The meeting ended at 2.35 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Natasha Dogra 
natasha.dogra@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



Committee 
 

Dated: 
 

Open Spaces & City Gardens  
 

05/12/2016 

Subject: 
Superintendent’s update December 2016 
 

Public 
 

Report of: 
Superintendent of Parks & Gardens 
 

For Information 

Report author: 
Louisa Allen 
 

 
 

Summary 
 

This report provides an update to Members of the Open Spaces & City Gardens 
Committee on management and operational activities across the City Gardens 
section since October 2016.  

Recommendation 
 
Members are asked to: 
 

 Note the report. 
 

Main Report 

 
Budget 

 
1. The City Gardens budget is in line with agreed budget profiles for this time of 

year.  

Personnel 
 
2. A new Support Services Officer will start on 21st November.  

 
Op
[...]
 Bowling Green Issue 
Report 
 

Public 
 

Report of: 
Director of Open Spaces 

For Decision 

Report author: 
Martin Rodman – Superintendent of Parks & Gardens 

 
 

 
Summary 

 
This report addresses a representation from the City of London Bowling Club 
regarding a possible return to Finsbury Circus.  
 
The Bowling Club has submitted a business proposal to the City Corporation setting 
out details for its more efficient use of a reinstated facility and is seeking 
reconsideration of your Committee‟s previous decision not to reinstate a specialist 
sporting surface. The proposal (Appendix 1) suggests some potential reductions to 
future maintenance costs but fails to address other key issues.  Evidence supporting 
your Committee‟s earlier decision is grouped under three main headings relating to 
cost, space and need. 
 
 

Recommendation 
 
 
Members are asked to: 
 

 Reaffirm the resolution taken in December 2014, that is, to endorse the 
reinstatement of Finsbury Circus Garden to be laid out for general public 
access as a high quality garden space and without the introduction of 
specialist sporting surfaces exclusively aimed at specific user groups. 
 

 
 

Main Report 
 

Background 
 
1. In autumn 2009, Crossrail Ltd (CRL) was in the process of acquiring Finsbury 

Circus as a worksite. Consequently it had entered into negotiations with parties 
that had an interest in the premises. One of these parties was the City of London 
Bowling Club (CoLBC), which used the bowling green and clubhouse at Finsbury 
Circus as its “home ground”.  

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



 
2. The CRL works necessitated the removal of the bowling green and therefore the 

relocation of CoLBC. CRL paid compensation to CoLBC to facilitate its relocation 
to another site. The removal of the green provided an opportunity for the City 
Corporation to review the terms under which CoLBC used the facilities at 
Finsbury Circus. 
 

3. In December 2009, the Open Spaces Committee conside
[...]
esign for Finsbury Circus. Your Committee resolved to: 
 

a. Affirm the reinstatement of Finsbury Circus Garden to be laid out for 
general public access as a high quality garden space and without the 
introduction of specialist sporting surfaces exclusively aimed at specific 
user groups. 

b. Note the Equalities Impact Assessment which indicated that a 
reinstated garden without specialist sporting surfaces would serve all 
users rather than any one specific minority sports group. 
 

8. Moving to summer 2016, a representative of CoLBC expressed displeasure at 
the historic decisions taken by your Committee, and proposed that the reinstated 
green could be directly managed by the Club much more economically than by 
the Corporation‟s City Gardens‟ team. The Club was therefore invited to submit a 
proposal in a short and succinct report for consideration in advance of the 
December meeting of your Committee. This submission was to set out the Club‟s 
business case for running the facility, state the currently active membership of the 
Club, and its activities since the closure of Finsbury Circus six years ago. The 
submission deadline agreed with the Club was 15 October 2016, and the 
representative was invited to attend the meeting at which the proposal was to be 
considered.  
 

Page 15



 
 
 
 
Current Position 
 
9. A proposal was received from CoLBC on 17 October 2016. This is attached as 

Appendix 1. Whilst some interesting points are made, the proposal fails to fully 
address the following issues: 

 
Maintenance Cost 
 
10. The cost of annual maintenance broken down by task is set out in Appendix 2. 

There are additional costs outlined in the 2009 report amounting to approximately 
£22,000, which include horticultural materials, machinery running costs, utilities, 
maintenance of the club room and staff overtime costs for evening and weekend 
working. This makes the total cost of running a green and associated facilities 
approximately £50,000. 
 

11
[...]
esign work has already been undertaken by CRL on the 
understanding that a green would not form part of the reinstated landscape. A 
reversal of this decision would lead to further delay and duplicated design costs 
which, Crossrail may argue, are beyond the scope of the compensation terms.  
 

23. It is therefore proposed that your Committee reaffirms the decision taken at your 
meeting on 9 December 2014, that Finsbury Circus Garden be laid out for 
general public access as a high quality garden space and without the introduction 
of specialist sporting surfaces especially if to be provided exclusively for niche 
user groups. 

 
Corporate & Strategic Implications 
 
24. As well as supporting a number of key aims in the City of London Open Space 

Strategy SPD (see paragraph 16 above), this report also supports two of the four 
key departmental objectives in the Open Spaces Business Plan 2016-19: 

 
OSD2 - Embed financial sustainability across our activities by delivering 
identified programmes and projects 
 
OSD4 - Improve the health and wellbeing of the community through access 
to green space and recreation 

 
 
 
 

Page 18



Implications 
 
25. Financial Implications – Despite increases being applied to salaries to help keep 

pace with the cost of living, City Gardens local risk bottom line has reduced by 
more than £90k over the past 10 years. 2017/18 sees a further reduction of £50k 
(Service Based Review contribution), and further savings of 2-3% year on year 
from 2018 are anticipated. 
 

26. Property Implications – If CoLBC returns to Finsbury Circus, the City Corporation 
would need to provide suitable accommodation for players‟ facilities, thus 
potentially significant construction works and with subsequent operating and 
maintenance cost implications that would impact upon local revenue. Care would 
then be needed to ensure that CoLBC did not obtain an interest in property that 
could frustrate the City Corporation's ownership or future managem
[...]
ent. 
 
The Open Spaces Department has one corporate risk which we expect to remove 
from the risk register very shortly.  The department has previously reported on five 
departmental risks, but it is now proposed to add an additional risk on Maintaining 
the City‟s water bodies.  There are eight risks for City Gardens and West Ham 
Park (Parks and Gardens).  
 
Corporate risk:  
CR11 – Hampstead Heath ponds: overtopping leading to dam failure 
 
Departmental risks: 
OSD 001 - Ensuring the health and safety of staff, volunteers, contractors and public 
OSD 002 - Extreme weather 
OSD 004 - Poor repair and maintenance of buildings 
OSD 005 - Animal, plant and tree diseases 
OSD 006 - Impact of housing and/or transport development 
OSD 007 – Maintaining the City‟s water bodies  
 
West Ham Park is a registered charity (charity number 206948). In accordance 
with the Charity Commission‟s Statement of Recommended Practice (SORP), 
Trustees are required to confirm in the charity‟s annual report that any major risks 
to which the charity is exposed have been identified and reviewed and that 
systems are established to mitigate those risks.  Using the corporate risk register 
guidance, the management of these risks meets the requirements of the Charity 
Commission.  
 
 

Recommendation 

Members of the Open Spaces and City Gardens Committee are asked to: 

Page 27

Agenda Item 6



 Note the risk scoring grid at Appendix 1  

 Approve the Departmental risk register outlined in this report and at Appendix. 2 

 Note the content of the full divisional risk register at Appendix 3 
 
Members of the Open Spaces and City Gardens Committee and West Ham Park 
Committee are asked to: 

 Approve the Parks and Gardens risk register included within Appendix 3e. 
 
 

Main Report 
1. Background 
1.1. The Open Spaces Department‟s risk registers conform to the City‟s corporate 

standards as guided by the Risk Management Strategy 2014, and all of our 
departmental and divisional risk
[...]
ematorium Pass (previously 80+) 

11.  Highgate Wood Pass (previously 80+) 

12.  Bunhill Fields Burial Ground Waiting for report (previously 80+) 

13.  Burnham Beeches Waiting for report (previously 80+) 

14.  Hampstead Heath and Golders Hill Park Waiting for report (previously 80+) 

15.  Ashtead Common - Waiting for report (previously 80+) 

 
 
Green Heritage  

 Site Overall band score 

1.  Epping Forest 70-74 

2.  Queen’s Park  75-79 

3.  West Ham Park  80+ 

4.  City of London Cemetery and Crematorium Pass  

5.  Highgate Wood  Pass 

6.  West Wickham Common Pass 

7.  Farthing Downs & New Hill  Pass 

8.  Bunhill Fields Burial Ground Waiting for report 

9.  Burnham Beeches  Waiting for report 

10.  Ashtead Common Waiting for report 

11.  Kenley Common 
 

Waiting for report 

Hampstead Heath & Golders Hill Park did not enter this year  
 
 
London in Bloom Awards achieved at:  
Town Category:  

o City of London – Gold  
Small Park of the Year  

o Gold – Beech Gardens, City of London  
Large Park of the Year (over 25 acres) 

o Gold - Golders Hill Park  
o Silver Gilt – West Ham Park 
o Gold – Queen’s Park (Silver Gilt last year) 

Churchyards 
o Gold and Category Winner – St Olave’s Churchyard, Hart Street 

The London in Bloom Meadows Award  
o Beech Gardens, City of London 

                                           
1
 Some of the sites were mystery shopped and therefore not banded – the score is pass or fail  Page 115



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 116



Committee(s) 
 

Dated: 
 

Open Spaces and City Gardens  
 
 

05/12/2016 

Subject: 
Revenue & Capital Budgets – Open Spaces & City 
Gardens 2016/17 & 2017/18 
 
 

Public 
 

Report of: 
The Chamberlain 
Director of Open Spaces 

For Decision 
 
 

Report author: 
Derek Cobbing - Chamberlains 

 
Summary 

 
This report updates the Committee on its latest approved revenue budget for 
2016/17 and seeks your approval for a provisional revenue budget for 2017/18, for 
subseque
[...]
nnel     The Great Outdoors     The Mammal 
Society     The Telegraph Outdoors Show     The Urban Birder     TiCL     Trees for Cities     
UCL Institute for Global Prosperity     UK Hill Walking     Vango     Warblr     We Run     
Weber Shandwick     Wild in the City     Wild Wonder     Wildlife Gardening Forum    
London Green Spaces Friends Groups Network. 

Greater London National Park City Initiative �27

P
age 163



This work is licensed under a Creative Commons Attribution 4.0 International License. 

Greater London National Park City Initiative  
July 2015 

NationalParkCity.London 
@LondonNPC #NationalParkCity 

Greater London National Park City Initiative �28

P
age 164



Committees 
 

Dated: 
 

Open Spaces & City Gardens – For decision 
West Ham Park – For Information 
Epping Forest & Commons – For Information 
Hampstead Heath, Highgate Wood & Queen’s Park – For 
Information 
 

5 December 2016 
5 December 2016 
16 January 2017 
30 January 2017 

Subject: 
Bats in Trees Policy 
 

Public 
 

Report of: 
Sue Ireland – Director of Open Spaces 

For Decision 

Report author: 
Martin Rodman – Superintendent of Parks & Gardens 

 
 

 
Summary 

 
Some 64% of the City Corporation’s Open Spaces are comprised of woodland 
or wood pasture, which are ideal habitats for bats. Although each Open Spaces 
division manages its tree stock in a way that maximises biodiversity and 
protects native fauna through local procedures, there is currently no overarching 
departmental policy to ensure consistency of approach to the management of 
work around bat roosts. Causing harm to bats or damaging their roosts (even 
accidentally), is a criminal offence. 

Officers have worked with a specialist consultant to produce a departmental 
Policy which, when implemented, will help minimise the risk of causing harm to 
bats. 

 
Recommendations 

 
Members are asked to: 
 

 Approve the Bats in Trees Policy for adoption by the Open Spaces 
Department;  

 Agree that the Bats in Trees Policy be shared with other relevant departments 
in order to ensure a consistent approach to management across the City 
Corporation. 

 
 
 

Main Report 
 

Background 
 
1. The City of London Corporation (CoL) owns and manages approximately 11,000 

acres of green space, managed by its Open Spaces Department. This includes 

Page 165

Agenda Item 10



approximately 7,080 acres of trees (64% of total open space), ranging from 
stands of historic woodland and wood pasture, to garden and street trees.  

2. Trees provide important roosting sites for bats but are very difficult to survey.  
Because of the nature of the CoL estate, the organisation is responsible for large 
numbers of veteran trees which, by their nature, require extensive works to 
maintain. As these trees also provide excellent opportunities for bat roosts, there 
is the potential for the two to conflict and unwittingly destroy roosts.  

 
Current Position 
 
3. With the merger of Ashtead Common and Burnham Beeches into the same 

division, it became apparent that bat surveys prior to tree work were being carried 
out in different ways. Further enquiries found that this also differed with work 
done at other divisions. 
 

4. Although there are clear operational differences between each of the Open 
Spaces divisions, it was felt that an overarching policy would be beneficial in 
ensuring that legal requirements are followed. 
 

5. The Bats in Trees Policy (attached at Appendix 1) aims to ensure a consistent 
approach, while leaving scope for each division to adapt to their individual 
circumstances.  It should be viewed as equivalent to the Tree Safety policy 
(adopted July 2014) both in terms legal compliance and operational consistency.  
Like Tree Safety, it is essential that the organisation can demonstrate that it has a 
clear policy in place, that procedures are carried out, and that there is 
documentation in place to demonstrate that procedures have been followed. 
 

6. It is wor
[...]
  

 
Appendices 
 
None 
 
Esther Sumner 
Open Spaces Business Manager  
 
T: 020 7332 3517 
E: esther.sumner@cityoflondon.gov.uk  
 

Page 185

mailto:esther.sumner@cityoflondon.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 186



EXTRACT FROM THE MINUTES OF THE POLICY AND RESOURCES 
COMMITTEE 

Thursday, 17 November 2016  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Policy and Resources Committee held at Committee 
Rooms, 2nd Floor, West Wing, Guildhall on Thursday, 17 November 2016 at 1.45 

pm 
 

 
5. OPEN SPACES LEARNING PROGRAMME  

The Committee considered a report of the Director of Open Spaces concerning 
the funding of the Open Spaces learning Programme. 
 
It was noted that the report would also be considered by the Education Board. 
 
RESOLVED – That a sum of up to £200,000 be allocated from carry-forwards 
and reserves to support the Open Spaces Learning Programme for 207/18 and 
2018/19.  
 

Page 187



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 188



Document is Restricted

Page 189

Agenda Item 15
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 193

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes

	4 Superintendent's update December 2016
	5 Finsbury Circus Reinstatement - Bowling Green Issue Report
	Appendix 1 - City of London Bowling Club Proposal 05-12-16
	Appendix 2 - expenditure vs income and visitor no 05-12-16

	6 Open Spaces Department, City Gardens and West Ham Park Risk Management
	Appendix 1 - Risk scoring grid - criteria and likelihood
	Appendix 2 - departmental risk register
	Appendix 3a - Cemetery
	Appendix 3b - Epping
	Appendix 3c - NLOS
	Appendix 3d - The Commons
	Appendix 3e - WHP & CG

	7 Open Spaces Business Plan - Quarter 2 Update
	Appendix 1 - 2016 to 2019 OPEN SPACES BUSINESS PLAN KEY ACTIONS BY YEAR
	Appendix 1 - Q2 actions and milestones
	Appendix 2 - Q2 Performance Indicators
	Appendix 3 - Awards

	8 Revenue & Capital Budgets - Open Spaces & City Gardens 2016/17 & 2017/18
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4

	9 Greater London National park City Initiative
	161205 Appendix 1 - National Park City proposal

	10 Bats in Trees Policy
	Appendix 1 - Bats in Trees Policy - DRAFT

	11 Open Spaces Learning Programme
	Minutes , 17/11/2016 Policy and Resources Committee

	15 Introduction of a formal out-of-hours call-out rota for Hampstead Heath, Highgate Wood & Queen's Park, and the resultant reduction in requirements for operational residential properties
	Formal Out of Hours Report Appendices




Minutes of the meeting


OPEN SPACES AND CITY GARDENS 
Monday, 5 December 2016  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Open Spaces and City Gardens held at Committee 
Room - 2nd Floor West Wing, Guildhall on Monday, 5 December 2016 at 2.15 pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Alderman Ian Luder (Deputy Chairman) 
Graeme Smith (Chairman) 
Alderman Robert Howard 
Wendy Mead 
Barbara Newman 
Michael Welbank (Chief Commoner) 
Jeremy Simons 
Deputy John Barker 
Virginia Rounding (Ex-Officio Member) 
Philip Woodhouse (Ex-Officio Member) 
Catherine Bickmore (Observer) 
Verderer Peter Adams (Observer) 
 

 
Officers: 
Alistair MacLellan 
Susannah Lascelles 
Carl Locsin 
Alison Elam 
Sue Ireland 
Martin Rodman 
Louisa Allen 
Patrick Hegarty 
Esther Sumner 
Andy Froud 

- Town Clerk’s Department  
- Town Clerk’s Department  
- Town Clerk’s Department  
- Chamberlain’s Department 
- Director of Open Spaces 
- Superintendent of City Gardens 
- City Gardens Manager 
- Open Spaces Department 
- Open Spaces Business Manager 
- Epping Forest Senior Ecologist 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
The Committee met on the rising of the West Ham Park Committee at 2.33pm, 
later than the advertised time of 2.15pm. The Chairman welcomed members of 
the public to the meeting for Item 5 (Finsbury Circus Bowling Green).  
 
Apologies were received from Karina Dostalova and John Beyer.  
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations.  
 

3. MINUTES  
The minutes of the meeting held on 10 October 2016 were approved as a 
correct record.  



 
 
Matters Arising 
Seething Lane Garden  
The Superintendent noted that the works were due to be completed in Summer 
2017. A Member expressed the hope that the Pepys bust would remain in St 
Olave’s Churchyard and that a new, larger Pepys sculpture would feature in 
Seething Lane Garden.  
 
Circus Animals in City Open Spaces 
In response to a question, the Director of Open Spaces noted that the 
Hampstead Heath Consultative Committee had expressed the view that circus 
animals should be restricted to common animals such as dogs, instead of 
exotic animals.  
 

4. SUPERINTENDENT'S UPDATE DECEMBER 2016  
Members considered an update report of the Superintendent of City Gardens 
and the following points were made.  
 
In response to an observation the Superintendent agreed to raise with the 
relevant team the fact that soil from flowerbeds in Postman’s Park tended to 
wash onto paths during wet weather.  
 
In response to a further comment, the Superintendent apologised for the fact 
the City Christmas Tree Lighting clashed with a number of Committee 
meetings, but that the event was subject to the Lord Mayor’s availability.  
 
RECEIVED  
 

5. FINSBURY CIRCUS REINSTATEMENT - BOWLING GREEN ISSUE 
REPORT  
Members considered a report of the Director of Open Spaces concerning the 
Bowling Green at Finsbury Circus. The Town Clerk noted that an email dated 
29 November from a representative of the Bowling Club had been circulated to 
Members outside of the meeting for information.  
 
The Superintendent noted that the recommendation of the report was based on 
balancing the needs of all users of Finsbury Circus to best effect. In response 
to a question, he confirmed that, as far as he was aware, an alternative pay for 
play bowling facility was available at Finsbury Square.  
 
A Member noted that the Bowling Club has been under threat since at least the 
1980s, and that he was not comfortable with the argument that the Bowling 
Club would preclude the use of the space by other users. He queried whether 
the City of London Corporation offered such a unique space elsewhere within 
the Square Mile where sport was promoted.  
 
The Superintendent replied that the key issue concerning sport in the Square 
Mile was space – for example there were no football facilities but there was a 
netball facility at St Botolph’s.  



 
A Member commented that several major developments in the City over the 
past few years had led to a significant increase in the number of City workers, 
leading to an intensification of the City’s daytime population. These workers 
had to be factored into the overall provision of City open spaces.  
 
A vote was held on the recommendation within the report, which was carried 10 
votes to nil.  
 
RESOLVED, that Members 
 

 Reaffirm the resolution taken in December 2014 to endorse the 
reinstatement of Finsbury Circus Garden to be laid out for general public 
access as a high quality garden space and without the introduction of 
specialist sporting surfaces exclusively aimed at specific user groups.  

 
6. OPEN SPACES DEPARTMENT, CITY GARDENS AND WEST HAM PARK 

RISK MANAGEMENT  
Members considered and approved a report of the Director of Open Spaces 
regarding Open Spaces Department, City Gardens and West Ham Park Risk 
Management.  
 
RESOLVED, that Members approve the Parks and Gardens Risk Register 
included within Appendix 3e of the report.  
 

7. OPEN SPACES BUSINESS PLAN - QUARTER 2 UPDATE  
Members considered an update report of the Director of Open Spaces 
regarding Quarter 2 of the Open Spaces Business Plan.  
 
RECEIVED  
 

8. REVENUE & CAPITAL BUDGETS - OPEN SPACES & CITY GARDENS 
2016/17 & 2017/18  
Members considered a report of the Chamberlain and the Director of Open 
Spaces regarding Revenue and Capital Budgets for Open Spaces and City 
Gardens 2016/17 and 2017/18.  
 
RECEIVED  
 

9. GREATER LONDON NATIONAL PARK CITY INITIATIVE  
Members considered a report of the Director of Open Spaces concerning the 
Greater London National Park City Initiative. The Director noted that the 
proposal was underpinned by a lot of potential for wider partnerships across 
London but that it was too early for officers to make a recommendation to 
Members.  
 
RECEIVED   
 
 
 



10. BATS IN TREES POLICY  
Members considered a report of the Director of Open Spaces regarding a Bats 
in Trees policy. In response to questions, the Director advised that the Open 
Spaces Department had bat handling expertise, and that a bat handler tended 
to be an ecologist who was licensed by Natural England. The Epping Forest 
Senior Ecologist mentioned that are at least 10 of 18 UK species of bat present 
in Epping Forest alone.  
 
RESOLVED, that Members 
 

 Approve the Bats in Trees policy for adoption; 

 Agree that the Bats in Trees policy be communicated to other relevant 
departments to ensure a consistent approach to management across the 
City of London Corporation.  

 
11. OPEN SPACES LEARNING PROGRAMME  

Members considered a report of the Director of Open Spaces concerning short 
term funding arrangements for the Open Spaces Learning Programme. The 
Director noted that the report would also be submitted to the January meeting 
of the City’s Education Board for information.  
 
RESOLVED, that Members note the report and the appended minutes from the 
Policy and Resources Committee.  
 

12. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions.  
 

13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED  
There was no other business.  
 

14. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED, that under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of 
Schedule 12A of the Act.  
 

15. INTRODUCTION OF A FORMAL OUT-OF-HOURS CALL-OUT ROTA FOR 
HAMPSTEAD HEATH, HIGHGATE WOOD & QUEEN'S PARK, AND THE 
RESULTANT REDUCTION IN REQUIREMENTS FOR OPERATIONAL 
RESIDENTIAL PROPERTIES  
Members considered a report of the Superintendent of Hampstead Heath 
concerning the introduction of an out-of-hours rota at Hampstead Heath, 
Highgate Wood and Queen’s Park.  
 
RECEIVED  
 
 



16. ANY QUESTIONS ON NON PUBLIC MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK 
OF THE COMMITTEE  
There were no questions.  
 

17. ANY OTHER NON PUBLIC BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN 
CONSIDERS URGENT  
EcoCycle 
The Superintendent of City Gardens was heard regarding a proposal from 
EcoCycle.  

 
 
The meeting ended at 3.25 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
Contact Officer: Natasha Dogra 
natasha.dogra@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

 


